

BYLAW NO. 399				
Bylaw name:	Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009, Amendment No. 1			
Participants:	Electoral Area 'C' (Puntledge – Black Creek)			
Purpose:	A bylaw to amend the service establishing bylaw for the Black Creek community centre contribution service to increase the maximum requisition by 25 percent			
Amends bylaw:	47			
Repeals bylaw:	N/A			
Staff contact:	Ian Smith, general manager of community services			

STATUS					
Committee approval:	September 14, 2015 electoral areas services committee:				
	THAT the Black Creek community centre contribution service establishment bylaw, being the "Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009", be amended to increase the maximum requisition amount by 25 per cent (to \$72,500), as per the Local Government Act Regional District Establishing Bylaw Approval Exemption Regulation, effective January 1, 2016, subject to:				
	a) Review of the 2014 Black Creek Community Association (BCCA) annual financial statement;				
	b) Information relating to an increase of operating costs for the BCCA is submitted to the CVRD for the 2016-2020 financial plan and				
	c) A new five year operating agreement between the BCCA and Comox Valley Regional District effective January 1, 2016 subject to the adoption of the amendment to Bylaw No. 47;				
	AND FURTHER THAT the chair and corporate legislative officer be authorized to sign the new operating agreement.				





1st & 2 nd readings:	September 29, 2015
3rd reading:	September 29, 2015
Ministry approval:	Not required as per Local Government Act Regional District Establishing Bylaw Approval Exemption Regulation
Final adoption:	

COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 399

A bylaw to amend the service establishing bylaw for the Black Creek community centre contribution service to increase the maximum requisition by 25 percent

WHEREAS the Black Creek community centre contribution service was created by the adoption of Bylaw No. 47 being "Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009" on the 30th day of July 2009;

AND WHEREAS the board wishes to increase the maximum requisition amount by 25 per cent (to \$72,500), as per the Local Government Act Regional District Establishing Bylaw Approval Exemption Regulation, effective January 1, 2016;

AND WHEREAS participating area approval has been obtained in writing from the director of Electoral Area 'C' (Puntledge – Black Creek) under section 801.5 of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS this amendment is exempt from inspector of municipalities' approval under regulation where the owner consents to the boundary amendment by petition;

NOW THEREFORE the board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Amendment

1. Bylaw No. 47 being "Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009" is hereby amended by replacing section 5 (maximum requisition), which reads:

"The maximum amount that may be requisitioned under section 4 annually for the cost of the service is the greater of \$58,000 or \$0.11 per \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements in the service area."

with the following section 5 (maximum requisition):

"The maximum amount that may be requisitioned under section 4 annually for the cost of the service is the greater of \$72,500 or \$0.14 per \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements in the service area."

Effective date

2. This Bylaw No. 399 being "Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009, Amendment No. 1" shall come into effect on January 1, 2016.

Citation

This Bylaw No. 399 may be cited as "Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009, Amendment No. 1".

Read a first and second time this	29 th	day of	September	2015.					
Read a third time this	29 th	day of	September	2015.					
Adopted this		day of		2015.					
Chair	Corporate Legislative Officer								
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 399 being "Black Creek Community Centre Contribution Service Establishment Bylaw No. 47, 2009, Amendment No. 1" as adopted by the board of the Comox Valley Regional District on the day of 2015.									
		Corporate Leg	gislative Officer						